=B

TOWER HAMLETS

EXTRAORDINARY

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 22 April 2015 at 10.30 a.m.

Room MP704, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend.

Contact for further enquiries: Scan this code
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services for an electronic

1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG agenda
Tel: 020 7364 4120

E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee




Public Information

Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the

agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.

&

g7 #

Kiz o
ULA-(NWALLIUN/PTE‘L\‘;O =
MORTHERN APPROACH

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop
near the Town Hall.
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are
East India: Head across the bridge and then
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry
} Place
/ Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn
o Cr AL right to the back of the Town Hall complex,
22| Mulberry Place through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.

o (e S Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning
e Town and Canary Wharf

Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)

Meeting access/special requirements.

The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing
difficulties are available. Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda

Fire alarm

If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand
adjourned.

Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be
found on our website from day of publication.

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

QR code for

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One smart phone
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps. users.







3.1

3.2

=B

TOWER HAMLETS

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST (Pages 1 -
4)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

RULES OF PROCEDURE (Pages 5 - 20)

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information.

PAGE WARD(S)
NUMBER(S) AFFECTED

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application for a Temporary Event Notice for A Class 21 -62 Bow West
Events, 33-35 Monier Road, London E3 2PR (03 May
2015)

Application for a Temporary Event Notice for A Class 63 -104 Bow West
Events, 33-35 Monier Road, London E3 2PR (30 May
2015)

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the
grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act,
1972



APPLICATION FOR REVIEW UNDER SECTION 105-174 Limehouse
53 A OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, FOR

WESTFERRY ARMS, 43 WEST INDIA DOCK
RD, E14 8EZ



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only. For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct
at Part 5.1 of the Council’'s Constitution.

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide. Advice is
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member. If in
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at
Appen
[...]
ties in attendance will present their case and their
reasons for objecting (including any withesses they may have).

8. Committee Members to ask questions of Responsible Authorities, objectors and
their witnesses or ask for points of clarification.

9. Applicant (with exception and with permission of the Chair) can ask questions of
the other parties to the hearing and their witnesses.

10. Interested Parties to the hearing (with exception and with the permission of the
Chair) can ask questions of the applicant/other parties to the hearing and their
withesses.

11. Chair’s closing remarks

12. Sub-Committee retire from the meeting with the Committee Officer and Legal
Officer and consider their decision.

13. The Sub-Committee will return to the meeting and Chair announces the decision
together with the reasons for the decision and any right to appeal.

14. Decision letter will be sent to all interested parties confirming the decision made.

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda Iltem 3.1

Committee : Date Classification Report No. Agenda ltem No.

LicensingSub Committee 22" April 2015 Unclassified

Report ofDavid Tolley
Head of Consumer and Business Regulation Title:Licensing Act 2003 Temporary Event Notice for
A Class Events, 33-35 Monier Road, London E3 2PR

Originating Officer:

Kathy Driver Ward affected:
Principal Licensing Officer Bow West
1.0 Summary
Applicant: Philip Kirton
Address of Premises: Courtyard
33-35 Monier Road
London
E3 2PR
Objectors: Metropolitan Police

Environmental Health

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections
then adjudicates accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder
File Only Kathy Driver

020 7364 5171

Page 21




3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

Background
This is an application for a Standard Temporary Event Notice.

The application was given on 15™ April 2015 for the event on 3“May
2015. The Licensing Authority has deemed the application a standard
temporary event despite the box being selected for a Late TEN as notice
is given more than 9 working days.

An additional application was made for Courtyard 2 on the same date
and timings, which in the view of the Licensing Authority was the same
area for the same event, upon giving advice this was withdrawn.

Enclosed is a copy of the application. (See Appendix 1).

The applicant has described the nature of the application as follows:
The supply of alcohol and Regulated Entertainment for European Music
Event for a capacity of 499.

The premises that has been applied for is:Courtyard, Ican Studios, 33-35
Monier Rd, London E3 2PR

The dates that have been applied for are as foIIows:3rdMay 2015

The times that have been applied for are as follows: 14:00 hours to
21:30 hours

A map showing the relevant premises area and immediate area is
included as Appendix 2.

Premises Licence

The venue has a premises licence which covers the indoor area of the
premises. This licence does not include the outdoor area. The licence is
attached in Appendix 3.

A request to utilise a non standard timing on 3rdMay 2015 has been
requested and awaiting Police and Environmental Health agreement.

Temporary Event Notices

Temporary Event Notices (TENs) are a creation of the Licensing Act
2003. They provide a method by which licensable activities can be
carried out on a temporary basis (max. 168 hrs) without a licence. The
maximum number that can attend at any one time is 499. At least 10 full
working days notice must be given to the licensing authority. When a
TEN cannot be obtained, for example the event is over 499, then a full
premises licence must be obtained, for a limited duration.

Page 22



5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.0

6.1

The licensing authority cannot oppose an application, (nor can local
residents or businesses. The licensing authority must reject any
application that does not meet the rules as to numbers, maximum per
year etc. The limits are now as follows: 12 TEN per calendar year or 21
days. The responsible authorities that can object are the Metropolitan
Police or Environmental Protection.

The Police and Environmental Protection can object on the grounds that
allowing the event to go ahead will undermine one of the Licensing
Objectives.

Following an objection by the relevant responsible authority one or more
conditions may be imposed by the Licensing Authority

(@) if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives to do so,
(b) the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club

premises certificate that has effect in respect of the same
premises, or any part of the same premises, as the temporary
event notice, and

(c) the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of
the licensable activities under the temporary event notice.

Where the authority decides to impose one or more conditions;
(@) the authority must give the premises user notice of the decision;

(b) the notice must be accompanied by a separate statement (the
“statement of conditions”) which sets out the conditions that
have been imposed on the temporary event notice; and

(c) a copy of the notice and statement of conditions must be given
to each relevant party.

LATE TENSs have been created through the Police Reform and Social
Responsibilities Act 2011, a Late TEN can be made no later than FIVE
working days and no earlier than NINE working days before the event.
The limits to these applications are no more than 2 for a non personal
licence holder or no more than 10 for a personal licence holder.

The Police and Environmental Protection can object to Late TENSs, if an
objection is made the Licensing Authority must issue a counter notice
advising the event cannot take place.

O
[...]
tly call the
police and report your suspicions. Security must keep watching the suspected
person;

37.Documenting all incidents — Security Team to ensure relevant lost property
/theft forms after each reported incident are filled in and documented;

38. Communications with police — Security Team to be aware of the correct
procedure in terms of involving the police for any serious reports or incidents.
Any questions please contact Pc Mark Perry or the Tower Hamlets Licensing
Unit or if not available Met Police’s 101 crime number;

39.Refusal of Sale of Alcohol - Any refusal of the sale of alcohol to a guest is to
be recorded in the refusal log;

Closing down procedure
40. All patrons waiting for a minicab/taxi will be encouraged to wait within the
premises;

41. Cab operators shall be informed of the need to keep noise to a minimum and
switch their vehicles’ engines off whilst waiting for clients;

42. All minicab/taxi firms used shall be requested to instruct their drivers not to
block Monier Road or the entrance of the premises (Remus Road) or roads in
the immediate vicinity of the premises at any time, all minicabs/taxi firm shall
not be permitted to blow their car horns or wait with their engines running
whilst outside the premises. [To prevent noise disturbance and in the interest
of public safety];

43.Large street signage to deter taxi touting to be displayed during opening
hours;

44 Prominent and clearly legible notices shall be displayed in all egress areas of

Remus Road and Smeed Road requesting patrons to respect the needs of
local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly;

12
M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\MonierRd33-35.doc

Page 50



45. A nominated person from the premises to engage with the Metropolitan Police
and Transport to assist with illegal taxis not assigned to the premises;

46. Last orders for alcoholic beverages will be 30 minutes before the closure of
the premises;

47. After the last song has finished 
[...]
 Hamlets Police formally object to the two late notice Temporary Event Notices for Ican
Studios at 35 Monier Road on the 3rd and 30th May 2015. This objection is on the grounds of
Crime and Disorder.

A Critical Incident occurred at an event at “A class above events and hospitality” (ICan Studios) in
the early hours of Saturday the 16th April 2015.

Police were called to outside “ICan Studios", Monier Road, London E3 where it was initially
alleged that a firearm had been discharged and a person had been shot.

On Saturday 18th April 2015, Police were called to outside “I ICan Studios", Monier Road, London
E3 where it was initially alleged that a firearm had been discharged and a person had been shot.
In addition to this, a further call was received stating that two people had been run over at the
location, their injuries were life threatening, and that the vehicle had made off.

It has since transpired that, on 18th April an event occurred at “I ICan Studios" Monier Road, and
at approx 6am, all parties were leaving the venue. One of the persons leaving the venue is
attacked and stabbed in the neck by an unknown attacker.

At some point during this incident two further people sustained serious injuries as a result of
apparently being deliberately hit by a motor vehicle. The driver has made off from the scene.

The three victims were initially taken to the Hommerton Hospital but transferred to the Royal
London Hospital due to the serious nature of their injuries. The male who has been stabbed in the
neck has now been discharged from hospital. Of the two victims hit by the motor vehicle one is
suffering from "Life Changing injuries", both remain in the hospital awaiting treatment but their
injuries are no longer life threatening.

From witnesses to the incident, it appears that, at the time of closing, occupants of a motor vehicle
attended the location. One of the males exited the vehicle and produced a firearm. Shots were
fired and they made off. However, this is still currently being researched by the police and the
facts remain unclear. No victim has sustained injuries consistent with gun shot wounds.

Research shows that one of the victims has links to the London Fields Gang in Hackney.

This investigation is being led by The Metropolitan Police's 'Trident Gang Crime Command', and
investigations are ongoing.

Initial investigations by Tower Hamlets Police Licensing have raised concerns about the
management of the premises.

Rage 59



Police fear that if the premises were to remain open that there will be a risk of revenge attacks
taking place, and that the weak management will not be able to safely operate the premises. A
Closure Order is being sought at Thames Magistrates Court on Monday 20th April 2015.

Due to concerns at the management of the premises and the fear of further violence Tower
Hamlets Police ask that these Temporary Event Notice applications are refused.

Regards

Pc Mark Perry
Licensing Officer

Tower Hamlets Borough
Toby Club

Vawdry Close

E14UA

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders,
prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender
and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in
this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted
by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for
unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments
cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of
content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication
are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk

Twitter: @metpoliceuk

Page 60



Appendix 5

Page 61



Kathy Driver

From: Ian Wareing

Sent: 20 April 2015 15:49

To: Kathy Driver

Subject: Representation TEN _ iCan Studios

Dear Licensing please accept this as a representation against the TEN’s applied for at the above address.

EH are not satisfied that the noise emitted from these events can be controlled to not cause Public Nuisance. | have
looked through a report provided by iCan admin, it does not show any predicted noise levels at the residential
facades and the sound test was undertaken at a time that is not representative of the event timings.

We have had cause to object to these outside events before as they are problematic and difficult to control.

We remain convinced that these events will cause noise nuisance for nearby residents and therefore as no
conditions can be imposed, it is recommended that this application be refused.

lan

lan Wareing

Technical Officer
Pollution Team
Environmental Protection
Environmental Health

2" Floor

Gladstone Place Offices

1 Ewart Place

London

E3 5EQ

020 7364 5008
ian.wareing@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Page 62



Agenda ltem 3.2

Committee : Date

LicensingSub Committee 22 April 2015

Classification Report No. Agenda ltem No.

Unclassified

Report ofDavid Tolley
Head of Consumer and Business Regulation

Originating Officer:
Kathy Driver

Title:Licensing Act 2003 Temporary Event Notice for
A Class Events, 33-35 Monier Road, London E3 2PR

Ward affected.

Principal Licensing Officer Bow West
1.0 Summary
Applicant: Philip Kirton
Address of Premises: Courtyard
33-35 Monier Road
London
E3 2PR

Objectors:

2.0 Recommendations

Metropolitan Police
Environmental Health

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections

then adjudicates accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper"

File Only

Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder

Kathy Driver
020 7364 5171

Page 63




3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

Background
This is an application for a Standard Temporary Event Notice.

The application was given on 15™ April 2015 for the event on 30" May
2015. The Licensing Authority has deemed the application a standard
temporary event despite the box being selected for a Late TEN as notice
is given more than 9 working days.

An additional application was made for Courtyard 2 on the same date
and timings, which in the view of the Licensing Authority was the same
area for the same event, upon giving advice this was withdrawn.

Enclosed is a copy of the application. (See Appendix 1).

The applicant has described the nature of the application as follows:
The supply of alcohol and Regulated Entertainment for European Music
Event for a capacity of 499.

The premises that has been applied for is:Courtyard, Ican Studios, 33-35
Monier Rd, London E3 2PR

The dates that have been applied for are as follows: 30" May 2015

The times that have been applied for are as follows: 14:00 hours to
21:30 hours

A map showing the relevant premises area and immediate area is
included as Appendix 2.

Premises Licence

The venue has a premises licence which covers the indoor area of the
premises. This licence does not include the outdoor area. The licence is
attached in Appendix 3.

A request to utilise a non standard timing on 30" May 2015 h
[...]
y Ltd
35 Monier Road
Bow

London
E3 2PR

On and off sales
Pizzeria — On sales only

Registered Number: 08098228

Philip Kirton

Children will not be on the premises after
21.00 hours unless they are in the company of
an adult/guardian.

19

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\MonierRd33-35.doc

Page 99



Appendix 4

Page 100



Kathy Driver

From: MARK.J.Perry@met.pnn.police.uk

Sent: 19 April 2015 17:55

To: e

Subject: Objection Late Temporary Event Notice Applications - Ican Studios
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Dear all,

Tower Hamlets Police formally object to the two late notice Temporary Event Notices for Ican
Studios at 35 Monier Road on the 3rd and 30th May 2015. This objection is on the grounds of
Crime and Disorder.

A Critical Incident occurred at an event at “A class above events and hospitality” (ICan Studios) in
the early hours of Saturday the 16th April 2015.

Police were called to outside “ICan Studios", Monier Road, London E3 where it was initially
alleged that a firearm had been discharged and a person had been shot.

On Saturday 18th April 2015, Police were called to outside “I ICan Studios", Monier Road, London
E3 where it was initially alleged that a firearm had been discharged and a person had been shot.
In addition to this, a further call was received stating that two people had been run over at the
location, their injuries were life threatening, and that the vehicle had made off.

It has since transpired that, on 18th April an event occurred at “I ICan Studios" Monier Road, and
at approx 6am, all parties were leaving the venue. One of the persons leaving the venue is
attacked and stabbed in the neck by an unknown attacker.

At some point during this incident two further people sustained serious injuries as a result of
apparently being deliberately hit by a motor vehicle. The driver has made off from the scene.

The three victims were initially taken to the Hommerton Hospital but transferred to the Royal
London Hospital due to the serious nature of their injuries. The male who has been stabbed in the
neck has now been discharged from hospital. Of the two victims hit by the motor vehicle one is
suffering from "Life Changing injuries", both remain in the hospital awaiting treatment but their
injuries are no longer life threatening.

From witnesses to the incident, it appears that, at the time of closing, occupants of a motor vehicle
attended the location. One of the males exited the vehicle and produced a firearm. Shots were
fired and they made off. However, this is still currently being researched by the police and the
facts remain unclear. No victim has sustained injuries consistent with gun shot wounds.

Research shows that one of the victims has links to the London Fields Gang in Hackney.

This investigation is being led by The Metropolitan Police's 'Trident Gang Crime Command', and
investigations are ongoing.

Initial investigations by Tower Hamlets Police Licensing have raised concerns about the
management of the premises.

Rage 101



Police fear that if the premises were to remain open that there will be a risk of revenge attacks
taking place, and that the weak management will not be able to safely operate the premises. A
Closure Order is being sought at Thames Magistrates Court on Monday 20th April 2015.

Due to concerns at the management of the premises and the fear of further violence Tower
Hamlets Police ask that these Temporary Event Notice applications are refused.

Regards

Pc Mark Perry
Licensing Officer

Tower Hamlets Borough
Toby Club

Vawdry Close

E14UA

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders,
prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privile
[...]
sed.

lan

lan Wareing

Technical Officer
Pollution Team
Environmental Protection
Environmental Health

2" Floor

Gladstone Place Offices

1 Ewart Place

London

E3 5EQ

020 7364 5008
ian.wareing@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Page 104



Agenda ltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 156



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 174



	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3.1 Application for a Temporary Event Notice for A Class Events, 33-35 Monier Road, London E3 2PR (03 May 2015)
	Ican Studios Appendices - 3 May

	3.2 Application for a Temporary Event Notice for A Class Events, 33-35 Monier Road, London E3 2PR (30 May 2015)
	Ican Studios Appendices - 30 May

	5 Application for Review under Section 53 A of the Licensing Act 2003, for Westferry Arms, 43 West India Dock Rd, E14 8EZ
	West Ferry Arms Appendices Only
	West Ferry Arms Supporting Docs




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2015

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 10.30 A.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 22 APRIL 2015

ROOM MP704, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)

Councillor Shah Alam

Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim

Officers Present:
Kathy Driver
Viviene Walker
Elizabeth Dowuona

Simmi Yesmin

Applicants In Attendance:

Philip Kirton
Pete Yardman
Ben Harrison Baker

Objectors In Attendance:
PC Mark Perry

lan Wareing

Piers Warne

John Vasallo

Philip Somarakis

Oliver Sheridan

— (Principal Licensing Officer)

— (Senior Prosecution Lawyer)

— (Temporary Senior Committee
Services Officer)

— (Senior Committee Officer,
Democratic Services)

(Item 3.1 & 3.2)
(Item 3.1 & 3.2)
(tem 3.1 & 3.2)

(Metropolitan Police)
(Environmental Health)
(Item 5)

(Item 5)
(Item 5)
(Item 5)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The rules of procedure were noted.

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2015

3.1

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application for a Temporary Event Notice for A Class Events, 33-35
Monier Road, London E3 2PR (03 May 2015)

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer, explained that
that she would introduce both items 3.1 and 3.2 together, as both were
Temporary Event Notices for the same premises, with the same objections
but for two different dates. Ms Driver introduced the report which detailed the
applications for Temporary Event Notices for A Class Events, 33-35 Monier
Road, London E3 2PR for 3 & 30t May 2015.

Ms Driver said that representation had been made by the Police and
Environmental Health for both applications. It was noted that the hours
applied for were from 2pm to 9.30pm for a capacity of 499 persons. It was
also noted that the courtyard was not licensed under the existing premises
licence. Ms Driver explained that both objections related to a serious incident
which took place on 18" April 2015.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Pete Yardman, Licensing Representative on
behalf of the Applicant Mr Philip Kirton, he explained that the premises had
been trading for 4 years without any incident or problems all except this one
incident which took place on 18" April 2015. He stated that the incident and
stabbing was unacceptable but staff from the venue had done everything to
help the situation by calling the police, helping the victims etc. He explained
that if the premise was to close down then Mr Kirton would go bankrupt. He
questioned why the police came to the conclusion that the incident was Mr
Kirton’s fault. It was noted that the incident occurred 45 minutes after the
event at the premises finished and therefore Mr Kirton and the company were
not responsible for the incident.

Members then heard from Mr Kirton who explained that the Courts heard an
application for a closure order on 20t April made by the Police, however the
Court had refused to grant the application. He explained that CCTV footage
were taken from the premises, which did not show any criminal activity at the
premises. He reiterated the fact that the incident took place 45 minutes after
the closure of the premises. It was noted that the Court did not think there
would be a revenge attack following the incident and the ID scanner at the
premises helped identify suspects and in turn the Court awarded costs to Mr
Kirton.

At the request of the Chair, Members heard from PC Mark Perry, Metropolitan
Police, he said that there had been a party at the premises on the date of the
incident, that there had been gun shots fired and someone was stabbed in the
neck and two people were run over. He stated that it was a case of serious
crime and disorder. He said that if premise was to open there would be a risk
of repeat incidents and gang related violence. He explained that during
previous TENs there had been concerns of dispersal of customers and drug

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

abuse. PC Perry stated that there were fears of reprisal attacks and that all
lines of investigations remained open.

PC Perry questioned why the Applicant wanted to continue with events and
be open to risks of further incidents.

Members then heard from Mr lan Wareing, Environmental Health, he
explained that last summer the Applicant had applied for TENs which were
managed by a Sound Engineer Company known to him, however there were
concerns that this year there was a new company in charge, with new sound
levels, new system and therefore possible concerns of noise nuisance.

Mr Wareing said that he had spoken to the current Sound Engineer just
before the meeting and was happy with the BHB of the sound system and
sound check and was happy to meet with the Sound Engineer on Saturday to
go through and set agreed sound levels. He concluded that he was still in
objection but was happy to accept subject to the relevant sound checks.

At this point the Chair decided to adjourn the meeting at 11.10am to seek
legal advice, the meeting was reconvened at 11.15am.

The Chair stated that the Sub Committee would defer the consideration of the
TEN application applied for 30" May 2015 to a later date in order for the
police investigation to be completed and would only consider the application
for 34 May 2015.

In response to questions from Members the following was noted;

- That evidence from CCTV footage confirmed that the victims were
people leaving the event.

- That from 2011 to date there had been no problems at the premises.

- That there had been correspondence with the Police regarding these
events who were happy with everything until the recent incident.

- That staff from the premises helped manage the incident by calling the
Police, and helped with the investigation.

- That there were no suspects in custody and that the investigation
remained open.

- That a call was logged at 5.45am from a lady alleging that she had
been sexually assaulted at the premises.

Both parties were asked to briefly sum up there submission.

Members retired to consider their decision at 11.30 am and reconvened at
11.40 am.

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’'s Statement of
Licensing Policy.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2015

3.2

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated
that the Sub Committee had carefully considered all of the evidence before
them and had heard representations by both the Applicant and his
Representative and PC Mark Perry and Mr lan Wareing who were in objection
to the application.

Members had reached a decision and this decision was unanimous. Members
noted the concerns raised in relation to the likelihood of reprisal attacks and
that the investigation from the serious incident on 18" April 2015 still
remained open, Members therefore felt that there was still a risk for disorder.
Members therefore refused the application on the basis that there were
concerns of crime and disorder and anti-social behaviour.

Decision
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously —
RESOLVED

That the application for a Temporary Event Notice for A Class Events, 33-35
Monier Road, London E3 2PR be REFUSED.

Application for a Temporary Event Notice for A Class Events, 33-35
Monier Road, London E3 2PR (30 May 2015)

Members agreed to adjourn the consideration for this application to a later
meeting date.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds
that it contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972.

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW UNDER SECTION 53 A OF THE LICENSING
ACT 2003, FOR WESTFERRY ARMS, 43 WEST INDIA DOCK RD, E14 8EZ

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

The meeting ended at 12.15 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee



